mine generates net operating losses for tax purposes, the losses are carried over to offset future taxable income.
The terms “cash flows” and “project cash flows” used  in this report refer to after tax cash flows.

Annual cash  flows based  throughout mine  life  to final  reclamation and make good on assumptions applied  is
provided in Figure 19-1.

Figure 19-1: Project Post Tax Net Cash Flow Summary (Millions)

19.2  Sensitivity
Base case NPV of $1.5 billion  is based on life of mine  average exchange  rate of  0.67, derived  from exchange
rate forward curves during January 2022 and index price estimates observed during December 2021 and January
2022.

Outcomes of index price estimates applied to Curragh’s product mix and coal specification for both metallurgical
and thermal coal are shown in Figure 19-2, showing average realised price per sales tonne.

Page 65 of 76

Figure 19-2

Sensitivity of  the NPV  results to  changes in  the key  drivers  is presented  in Table 19-1.  The sensitivity  study
shows  the NPV  at  the  10%  discount  rate  when  Base  Case  sales  prices  and  exchange  rates  increased  and
decreased in increments of 5%.

Table 19-1: Sensitivity of NPV (USD billions)
Price/FX -5%FX Base +5% FX

+5% Price $2.0 $1.7 $1.4
Base $1.8 $1.5 $1.2

-5% Price $1.5 $1.2 $0.9

As shown, NPV is quite sensitive to change in sales price and exchange rate.

19.3  Results
The results of this financial model are not intended to represent a bankable feasibility study,  as may be required
for financing  of any  current or future  mining operations contemplated but are intended  to prove the  economic
viability of the estimated coal reserves.

Cash flows are sufficient to support identified economic  reserves.

Page 66 of 76

20 Adjacent properties

20.1  Information Used
No Proprietary information associated with neighbouring properties was used as part of this study.